

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES, LLC,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

JASON SANDERS,

Defendant-Appellant,
Petitioner on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit Court Case No. 14CV05489

A159821

S066455

**OREGON TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court for Multnomah
County, Honorable Eric J. Neiman, Circuit Court Judge

Court of Appeals Opinion Filed: June 20, 2018
Author of Opinion: Tookey, J.
Concurring Judges: DeHoog, P.J. and Hadlock, J.

Nadia H. Dahab, OSB No. 125630
Stoll Stoll Berne Lokting & Shlachter
P.C.
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 227-1600
ndahab@stollberne.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Oregon Trial Lawyers Association*

Bret A. Knewton, OSB No. 03355
3000 NE Stucki Avenue, Suite 230-M
Hillsboro, OR 97124
(503) 846-1160
bknewton@yahoo.com

Mark G. Passannante, OSB No. 944035
Broer & Passannante PS
1001 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 1220
Portland, OR 97204
(503)294-0910
markpassannante@msn.com

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

May 2019

Julie A. Smith, OSB No. 983450
Robert E. Sabido, OSB No. 964168
Cosgrave Vergeer Kester LLP
888 SW 5th Avenue, 5th Floor
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 323-9000
jsmith@cosgravelaw.com
rsabido@cosgravelaw.com

Jeffrey A. Topor, *Pro Hac Vice*
Simmonds & Narita LLP
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3010
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 283-1000
jtopor@sllp.com

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

III. PROPOSED RULE OF LAW1

IV. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. An implied account stated is an “agreement” that arises
 when a creditor renders a bill and receives no reply.....3

 B. A cause of action for implied account historically has been
 limited to merchant dealings or transactions between equally
 sophisticated individuals engaged in an ongoing business
 relationship.5

 C. The modern cause of action for account stated should
 likewise be limited to transactions between equally
 sophisticated individuals engaging in ongoing business
 relationships, and should not apply in the consumer context.7

V. CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Foste v. Standard Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> 26 Or 449, 38 P 617 (1894)	3
<i>Freeland v. Heron, Lenox & Co.</i> , 11 US (7 Cranch) 147 (1812)	5
<i>Holmes v. Page</i> 19 Or 232, 23 P 961 (1890)	3, 4
<i>Mortensen v. Dayton Sand & Gravel Co.</i> 143 Or 273, 22 P2d 320 (1933)	3
<i>Nodine v. First Nat’l Bank</i> 41 Or 386, 68 P 1109 (1902)	5, 6
<i>Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC v. Sanders</i> 292 Or App 463, 425 P3d 455 (2018)	1, 2, 10
<i>Sherman v. Sherman</i> , 23 Eng Rep 276 (1692).....	6
<i>State Land Board v. United States</i> , 222 Or 40, 352 P2d 539 (1960), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 366 US 643, 81 S Ct 1278, 6 L Ed 2d 575 (1961).....	6
<i>Steinmetz v. Grennon</i> 106 Or 625, 212 P 532 (1923)	3
<i>Tickel v. Short</i> , 28 Eng Rep 154 (1750–1751).....	6
<i>Tri-County Ins., Inc. v. Marsh</i> 45 Or App 219, 608 P2d 190 (1980)	2, 3, 4

Statutes

Fair Credit Billing Act (FCBA), 15 USC § 1666	10
Truth in Lending Act (TILA), 15 USC §§ 1601–1667c.....	10

Other Authorities

- Emanwel J. Turnbull, *Account Stated Resurrected: The Fiction of Implied Assent in Consumer Debt Collection*, 38 Vt L Rev 339, 384 (2013)..... 4, 6, 7
- Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Repairing a Broken System: Protecting Consumers in Debt Collection Litigation and Arbitration* (July 2010), available at <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/federal-trade-commission-bureau-consumer-protection-staff-report-repairing-broken-system-protecting/debtcollectionreport.pdf>.....5
- Fed. Trade Comm’n, *The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry* at iii (Jan. 2013), available at <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/>5, 7
- Matthew Kish, *Debt Cases Flood Courts*, Portland Business Journal (Feb 25, 2011, 3:00 AM)2
- Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., *Collection Actions: Defending Consumers and Their Assets* 103–11 (4th ed 2017).....2
- Oregon State Bar, *Debtor’s Rights* (July 2016), <https://www.osbar.org/>.....8
- Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 282(1) (1979).....3
- Sam Glover, *Has the Flood of Debt Collection Cases Swept Away Minnesotans’ Due Process Rights?*, 35 Wm Mitchell L Rev 1115, 1122 (2009).....7
